CH \$1090.00 86159

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM561331

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		02/04/2020	Texas banking association: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ComfortResearch, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	1719 Elizabeth Avenue NW	
City:	Grand Rapids	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49504	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	86159344	COMFORTAINMENT		
Serial Number:	86211286	CREATING A MORE COMFORTABLE WORLD		
Serial Number:	86211279	MAKING THE WORLD A MORE COMFORTABLE PLAC		
Serial Number:	86211273	BAGIMALS		
Serial Number:	86211267	SLEEPING BAGIMALS		
Serial Number:	86046469	KONA		
Serial Number:	86159329	DESIGNED BY YOU		
Serial Number:	86159314	COMFFEE		
Serial Number:	86159306	QUMFY		
Serial Number:	86125569	BAGOSAURS		
Serial Number:	86125120	COMMANDER COMFY		
Serial Number:	86125061	ADMIRAL COMFY		
Serial Number:	86125048	COLONEL COMFY		
Serial Number:	86125039	MAJOR COMFY		
Serial Number:	86046503	MODE9		
Serial Number:	86046438	COMFORT FOR ALL		
Serial Number:	86046350	BIG JOE		
Serial Number:	86046328	BONEZ		
Serial Number:	86046292	ECOMAX		
		TRADEMARK		

900534806 REEL: 006860 FRAME: 0575

<u>IRADEMARK</u>

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86046480	KONA OUTDOOR
Serial Number:	86125562	BEAN BAGOSAURS
Serial Number:	86125148	
Serial Number:	86125100	PRIVATE LABEL
Serial Number:	86125016	THE COMFORT REVOLUTION
Serial Number:	86046419	ORANGE DOT
Serial Number:	86049814	BIG JOHNSON
Serial Number:	86046395	FUF SACK
Serial Number:	86046365	BEAN SACK
Serial Number:	86046335	BIG DOG
Registration Number:	4471807	BEAN BAGIMALS
Registration Number:	4471173	SMARTMAX
Registration Number:	4388429	LOVE PILOT
Serial Number:	85678766	WUF FUF
Serial Number:	85678726	4D SURROUND
Serial Number:	85739688	VYBE
Serial Number:	85678798	CLUB 19
Serial Number:	85678742	4D
Registration Number:	4176146	ZEUS THUNDER
Registration Number:	4091643	ZEUS
Registration Number:	3437974	FUF
Registration Number:	4031905	COMFORT QUEST
Registration Number:	3609698	GREEN BEAN
Registration Number:	2312344	COMFORT RESEARCH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7344184213

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184212

Email: asujek@honigman.com
Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek

Address Line 1: Honigman LLP

Address Line 2: 39400 Woodward Ave # 101

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	234305460630
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Alvarez Sujek
SIGNATURE:	/angela alvarez sujek/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006860 FRAME: 0576

Total Attachments: 4

source=ComfortResearch - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif

source=ComfortResearch - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif

source=ComfortResearch - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif

source=ComfortResearch - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006860 FRAME: 0577

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLATERAL

THIS RELEASE dated as of February 4, 2020 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association (the "Secured Party"), under the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between ComfortResearch, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company (the "Debtor") and the Secured Party, and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 5297, Frame 0005.

Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest ("Security Interest") in the Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on attached Exhibit A.

The Secured Party now wishes to release and terminate all right, title and interest in, to and under the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party releases and terminates all right, title and interest in, to and under the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above.

COMERICA BANK

Name: Laurie Gaborik

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Regi Date
COMFORTAINMENT	86/159344	1/7/14	n/a	n/a
CREATING A MORE COMFORTABLE WORLD	86/211286	3/5/14	n/a	n/a
MAKING THE WORLD A MORE COMFORTABLE PLACE	86/211279	3/5/14	n/a	n/a
BAGIMALS	86/211273	3/5/14	n/a .	n/a
SLEEPING BAGIMALS	86/211267	3/5/14	n/a	n/a
KONA	86/046469	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
DESIGNED BY YOU	86/159329	1/7/14	n/a	n/a
COMFFEE	86/159314	1/7/14	n/a	n/a
QUMFY	86/159306	1/7/14	n/a	n/a
BAGOSAURS	86/125569	11/21/13	n/a	n/a
COMMANDER COMFY	86/125120	11/21/13	n/a	n/a
ADMIRAL COMFY	86/125061	11/21/13	n/a	n/a
COLONEL COMFY	86/125048	11/21/13	n/a	n/a
MAJOR COMFY	86/125039	11/21/13	n/a	n/a
MODE9	86/046503	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
COMFORT FOR ALL	86/046438	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
BIG JOE	86/046350	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
BONEZ	86/046328	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
ECOMAX	86/046292	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
KONA OUTDOOR	86/046480	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
BEAN BAGOSAURS	86/125562	11/21/13	n/a	n/a

Detroit_16503610_9

TRADEMARK REEL: 006860 FRAME: 0579

Mark	App, No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	86/125148	11/21/13	n/a	n/a
PRIVATE LABEL	86/125100	11/21/13	n/a	n/a
THE COMFORT REVOLUTION	86/125016	11/21/13	n/a	n/a
ORANGE DOT	86/046419	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
BIG JOHNSON	86/049814	8/28/13	n/a	n/a
FUF SACK	86/046395	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
BEAN SACK	86/046365	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
BIG DOG	86/046335	8/23/13	n/a	n/a
BEAN BAGIMALS	85/699732	8/9/12	4,471,807	1/21/14
SMARTMAX	85/178686	11/17/10	4,471,173	1/21/14
LOVE PILOT	85/016623	4/18/10	4,388,429	8/20/13
WUF FUF	85/678766	7/17/12	n/a	n/a
4D SURROUND	85/678726	7/17/12	n/a	n/a
VYBE	85/739688	9/27/12	n/a	n/a
CLUB 19	85/678798	7/17/12	n/a	n/a
4D	85/678742	7/17/12	n/a	n/a
ZEUS THUNDER	85/016628	4/18/10	4,176,146	7/17/12
ZEUS	85/016625	4/18/10	4,091,643	1/24/12
FUF	78/788462	1/10/06	3,437,974	5/27/08
COMFORT QUEST	77/386671	2/1/08	4,031,905	9/27/11
GREEN BEAN	77/339164	11/28/07	3,609,698	4/21/09
COMFORT RESERCH	75/382936	10/31/97	2,312,344	1/25/00